## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-2 TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROVIDING FOR THE DESIGNATION OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, the Burlington County Times, Philadelphia Inquirer, Courier Post and Trenton Times are newspapers of general circulation within Willingboro Township and Burlington County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A 40:55D-10i, the Zoning Board has designated the Burlington County Times, Philadelphia Inquirer, Courier Post and Trenton Times and the Official Newspapers for publication of notices. The Burlington County Times is to be designated prime advertising medium and the Philadelphia Inquirer, Trenton Times and Courier Post as secondary mediums for the Zoning Board in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Township of Willingboro Zoning Board of Adjustment as follows:

- 1. The Burlington County Times, Philadelphia Inquirer, Courier Post and Trenton Times are designated as the official newspapers of the Willingboro Township Zoning Board of Adjustment from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. The Burlington County Times is to be designated prime advertising medium and the Philadelphia Inquirer, Trenton Times and Courier Post as secondary mediums for the Zoning Board in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
- 2. This resolution shall be filed with the municipal clerk, posted on the municipal bulletin board and where such notices are normally posted and sent to two newspapers circulating in the municipality, one of which is the official newspaper of the municipality.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be placed on file and made available for public inspection at the Office of the Township Clerk for the Township Willingboro.

The foregoing action was adopted and memorialized by the Willingboro Township Zoning Board of Adjustment on March 2, 2022, upon the motion of \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_\_, with the vote on the motion being \_\_\_\_\_ (\_\_) in favor, \_\_\_ (\_\_) opposed.

Zoning Board Chair

Attest:

Zoning Board Secretary